During the fourth quarter of 2022, we determined that an error existed in our previously issued consolidated financial statements. Specifically, we
identified certain software development costs that were expensed prior to and during 2020, 2021 and 2022 which should have been capitalized in
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 350, Intangibles – Goodwill and Other (“ASC 350”). The error was evaluated under the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission's ("SEC's") authoritative guidance on evaluating the materiality of prior period misstatements to the Company’s
financial statements. We evaluated the error and concluded that it was not quantitatively or qualitatively material to the previously issued annual or
interim consolidated financial statements. Although the error was not material to any period, we revised the accompanying historical consolidated
financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 to reflect the internal-use software capitalization and related amortization for
comparative purposes.

The effect of the revision to our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 was as follows (in millions):
 December 31, 2021
 As reported Adjustment As revised
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Prepaid expenses $ 107.7 $ 1.4 $ 109.1
Property, plant and equipment, net 491.0 20.7 511.7
Other assets 102.7 1.5 104.2
Deferred income taxes 3,059.1 5.5 3,064.6
Retained earnings 13,507.2 18.1 13,525.3

The effect of the revision to our consolidated statements of income (loss) and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December
31, 2021 and 2020 were as follows (in millions, except per share data):

 Year Ended December 31, 2021
 As reported Adjustment As revised
Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss):
Cost of goods sold $ 1,281.9 $ 2.6 $ 1,284.5
Selling, general and administrative expense 879.6 (2.5) 877.1
Research and development expense 271.7 (11.1) 260.6
Income from operations 489.4 10.9 500.3
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (1,192.2) (2.6) (1,194.8)
Net income (loss) 4,245.9 8.4 4,254.3
Net income (loss) per basic share 142.33 0.28 142.61
Net income (loss) per diluted share 140.56 0.27 140.83

52

 Year Ended December 31, 2021
 As reported Adjustment As revised
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 656.5 $ 13.0 $ 669.5
Net cash used in investing activities (784.4) (13.0) (797.4)

 Year Ended December 31, 2020
 As reported Adjustment As revised
Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss):
Cost of goods sold $ 1,107.8 $ (0.1) $ 1,107.7
Selling, general and administrative expense 800.3 (1.5) 798.8
Research and development expense 226.6 (8.8) 217.8
Income from operations 411.0 10.4 421.3
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (1,101.4) (2.4) (1,103.8)
Net income (loss) 3,806.3 8.0 3,814.2
Net income (loss) per basic share 127.86 0.27 128.13
Net income (loss) per diluted share 126.20 0.27 126.47

 Year Ended December 31, 2020
 As reported Adjustment As revised
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 575.3 $ 9.6 $ 585.0
Net cash used in investing activities (60.3) (9.6) (69.9)

In addition, the revision effected prior year amounts disclosed in Note 7, Income Taxes; Note 12, Supplemental Cash Flow Information; Note 15,
Segment Information and Note 18 Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited).

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less which are readily convertible
into cash.

Short-term Restricted Investments

Short-term restricted investments of $5.6 million at both December 31, 2022 and 2021 represent a money market fund that is provided as collateral to
secure worker's compensation and general liability insurance.